
 
 
THIS IS THE RECONVENED MEETING FROM 14 
SEPTEMBER Agenda for a meeting of the Health and 
Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on Thursday, 29 September 2022 at 4.30 pm in 
Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

GREEN 

Jamil 
Humphreys 
Godwin 
Wood 
A Ahmed 
 

Glentworth 
Coates 
 

Griffiths  Hickson 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT 

GREEN 

H Khan 
Akhtar 
Lintern 
Mohammed 
S Hussain 

Sullivan 
Clarke 

Naylor Whitaker  

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
Susan Crowe - Bradford District Assembly Health and Well Being Forum 
Trevor Ramsay - i2i Patient Involvement Network, Bradford District NHS Foundation Care Trust  
Helen Rushworth - Healthwatch Bradford and District 
 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Asif Ibrahim 

Public Document Pack



 

Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah 
Phone: 01274 432280 
E-Mail: Asad.shah@b
[...]
concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not 

vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and 
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A 
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing 
Order 44. 
 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June and 14 July 2022  
 be signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
  

(Asad Shah – 01274 432270) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432270) 
  
 

 

 
5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 
 
 

 

 



 

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
6.   DEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER NEVILLE GRANGE SITE TO 

CONSTRUCT A NEW RESOURCE CENTRE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
(Document “E”) updates on the procurement of a contract by the 
Department of Health and Wellbeing to construct a fifty bed resources 
centre on the site of the former Neville Grange residential care home in 
Saltaire.  
 
The report provides compliance with Council Contract Standing Orders 
(CSOs) through which the Authorised Officer must, before inviting 
tenders or quotations for contracts with a total estimated contract value 
in excess of £2m, report details to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Recommended –  
 
Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
asked to consider the report as presented and raise any queries 
and provide feedback regarding the work outlined.  
 

(Iain MacBeath – 01274 432902) 
 

1 - 6 

 
7.   CARERS SERVICES CONTRACT IN BRADFORD DISTRICT & 

CRAVEN 
 
The Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
(Document “F”) provides an update on the Council and CCG’s jointly 
commissioned Carer Service within Bradford District and Craven. 
 
This report provides information on the emerging needs of unpaid 
carers as a result of COVID-19 impacts. 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the content of Document “F” be noted. 
 

(Tony Sheeky – 01274 433559) 
 

7 - 30 

 
8.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
The report of the Interim City Solicitor (Document “G”) presents the 
Committee’s work programme 2022/23. 
 
Recommended – 
 
(1) That the Committee notes the information in Appendix A 

and considers any amendments or additions it may wish to 

31 - 32 



 

make. 
 
(2) That the Work Programme 2022/23 continues to be 

regularly reviewed during the year. 
 

(Caroline Coombs – 01274 432313) 
 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on September 14th 2022 

E 
 
 
Subject:   
 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER NEVILLE GRANGE SITE TO CONSTRUCT A NEW 
RESOURCE CENTRE 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report updates on the procurement of a contract by the Department of Health and 
Wellbeing to construct a fifty bed resources centre on the site of the former Neville Grange 
residential care home in Saltaire. 
 
The report provides compliance with Council Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) through 
which the Authorised Officer must, before inviting tenders or quotations for contracts with a 
total estimated contract value in excess of £2m, report details to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
The latest health needs assessment of the district is being used to inform the building specification, 
as well as the additional information that has been gathered since the pandemic. All service users 
will have their own individual needs assessed and a tiered level of service delivered as appropriate 
to ensure consistency. 
 
 
The project contributes to the delivery of the Councils’ equality objectives through engagement 
with and feedback from service users regarding services and to ensure these are inclusive and 
designed to consider and remove barriers to access at the outset. 
 
 
 
  
Iain Macbeath 
Strategic Director 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  [Name & Post Title]  
Phone: (01274) 43[Ext No]  
E-mail: [e-mail address] @bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 
1. SUMMARY 
 

  
This report outlines progress made and proposed plans in the implementation of the 
integrated system vision Happy, Healthy and at Home. This report also updates on 
then sets out the intention of the Department of Health and Wellbeing to the 
procurement of a contract by the Department of Health and Wellbeing in order to 
construct a fifty bed resources centre on the site of the former Neville Grange 
residential care home in Saltaire. 
 
The report provides compliance with Council Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) 
through which the Authorised Officer must, before inviting tenders or quotations for 
contracts with a total estimated contract value in excess of £2m, report details to 
the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

 This report provides an update to the report to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting which was held on Thursday 24th January 2019. 

  
The Council Executive approved the establishment of the Great Places to Grow Old  
Programme at the meeting held 15 January 2013. Subsequently, the Health and 
Wellbeing Department’s “Home First – Our Vision for Wellbeing” was approved by 
the Council Executive on 4 April 2017. 
  
The implementation of this vision and associated objectives was supported by a  
programme of construction activities aimed at providing this service with new 
facilities which met all the requirements of the Service as well as meeting the needs 
of people who would access the service. 
 
Two new facilities were identified as being required to deliver the above outcomes: 
 
1- Valley View Resources Centre, Keighley; 
2- Saltaire Resources centre, Saltaire. 
 
The construction of Valley View Resources Centre was completed in 2020 and is to 
be followed by the construction of the facility in Saltaire (on the former Neville  
Grange site). 
 
The focus of in-house residential services is to provide short term enablement care. 
Supporting people to live full lives back in the community – working in partnership 
with health and community services. 

 
The Short Term Enablement Care provision covers: 

• Intermediate Care (Rehabilitation) 
• Bariatric Assessment and Support (Post-Operative Surgery) 
• Non Weight Baring Placements 
• Assessment 
• Specialist Assessment services for people with Dementia 
• Respite Care (Crisis Intervention) 

Page 2



• Dementia Specialist 
 

The services have been reviewed and adapted to address and ensure good quality 
outcomes for people and also to ensure the service is strategically placed to 
support the department with its overall strategy of “Hom
[...]
ns”. (No Secrets, Department of Health, 2000). 

 
 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 

There are no direct Trade Union implications arising from this report at present.   
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

All ward Councillors have been briefed about the proposed development 
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 

Not applicable 
 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

Not applicable. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 Not applicable 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 

None. 

Page 5



 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to consider the 
report as presented and raise any queries and provide feedback regarding the work 
outlined. 

  
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
 

Page 6



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on 14th of September 
2022 

F 
 
 
Subject:   
 
CARERS SERVICES CONTRACT IN BRADFORD DISTRICT & CRAVEN 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on the Council and CCG’s jointly commissioned 
Carer Service within Bradford District and Craven. 
 
This report provides information on the emerging needs of unpaid carers as a result 
of COVID-19 impacts. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Iain Macbeath 
Strategic Director of Health & Wellbeing 
Ali Jan Haider 
Director of Strategic Partnerships 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

Report Contact:  Tony Sheeky 
Phone: (01274) 433559 
E-mail: tony.sheeky@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health and Social Care & Wellbeing 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report provides an update on the Council and CCG’s jointly commissioned 

Carers Service within Bradford district and Craven. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1  On 16th of December 2021 the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee received an update on the Council and CCG’s jointly commissioned 
Carer Service within Bradford District and Craven. 

 
2.2 The above report included information on the emerging needs of unpaid carers as a 

result of COVID-19 impacts. 
 

2.3  It was resolved at HOSC in 2021 that a further update report on the Carers Service 
was to be submitted to the Committee in 2022. The Committee specifically asked 
for an update on actions to ensure general safeguarding of carers and on LGBTQ 
issues. 

 
2.4  This report therefore sets out to provide an update on; 

• The jointly commissioned Carers Service in general, including the above 
specific points. 

• The emerging trends in unpaid carers needs. 
• Future procurement intentions. 

 
3. REPORT ISSUES 
 
3.1  Carers Service Bradford district and Craven 
 
3.1.1  As reported in the 16th of December 2021 the Health and Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, the contract for a Carers Service was awarded to Carers 
Resource. The contract commenced in April 2019. 

 
3.1.2  A detailed report on service outputs for the period April 2019 to March 2022 can be 

found at APPENDIX 1 to this report. 
 
3.1.3 Points to draw from these outputs include; 

• Of the newly-registered carers providing ethnicity information, in 2019-20 
21% were from BAME communities, in 2020-21 this was 24% and in 2021-
22 this had increased to 30%, which is now more reflective of the district 
demographics than at the start of the contract. 

• As previously reported, the number of carers actively supported during the 
peak of COVID-19 was severely impact by successive lockdown measures. 
However, during 2021-22 the numbers actively supported have returned to 
near pre COVID-19 levels (see graph 1 below). 

Carer Feedback: “Thank you so much for your time, for the Wellbeing 
Grant…. Your input has helped me to navigate some very choppy waters 
over the past few weeks. I was feeling quite distraught at one point but feel 
more-able to deal with things now”.

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 

• The overwhelming majority of carers supported are in the 26-64 (67%) and 
65-84 (26%) age groups (see chart below). These percentages have been 
largely stable throughout the last three years and generally mirror the 
national carer picture. 
 

     
 

• The largest number of referrals each year are consistently self-referrals at 
65% followed by referrals from Primary Care sources and Secondary Care 
sources at 10% and 7% respectively. Referrals from Social Care and 
Voluntary Sector source being 6.5% and 4% respectively. 

• Before the pandemic approximately 40% of carers received support face to 
face. At the peak of the pandemic this dropped to 7% of carer support 
activity. With the return to more normal arrangements post pandemic this as 
risen to near normal levels again at 33%. 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Carers Actively Supported by Quarter
2019-20, 2020-21 & 2021-22

Age Group 1 - Under 18s Age Group 2 - 18-25 Age Group 3 - 26 - 64

Age Group 4 - 65 - 84 Age Group 5 - 85+

Carers by Age

Page 9



 

 
• Demand for support as increased across all categories of support. In terms 

of highest demand for support by type Emotional support remains the 
highest in demand, however 2022 as seen a steep increase in demand for 
support around Money Matters and Benefits (see graph below). 
 

 
 

• We have also seen a significant increase in the number of peer support and 
worker led support groups facilitated by the service. In 2019 there were 83 
active groups. This fell to 44 during the peak of the pandemic but as 
increased to more than 160 post pandemic. 

• As more services return to normal post pandemic referral and signpost of 
carers to other professional and voluntary sector support agencies is 
returning to near levels as well providing opportunity for more multi agency 
support to carers.  

 
3.1.4 Unlike the main Carers Service provisi
[...]
ce where the assessment will take place adopting the standard 
Council carers assessment and costed support planning approach and documents. 
 

3.3.6 We envisage this work will lead to; 

 
1 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xgZSxwpJABc  

Page 12

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xgZSxwpJABc


• Improved provision in place which better fulfils the Council’s responsibility to 
carers under the Care Act 2014 and an increased number of carer 
assessments being carried out. 

• Improved support plans for both carer and the cared for which delivers on 
priorities set out in the Bradford District and Craven Carers Strategy 2029-
20242 as a reflection of the National Carers Strategy. 

• Improved outcomes for carers, as captured in the bi-annual Adult Social 
Care Outcomes Framework survey. The carer outcomes being; 

o Proportion of carers who reported that they had as much social 
contact as they would like 

o Overall satisfaction of carers with social services 
o The proportion of carers who report that they have been included or 

consulted in discussions about the person they care for 
o The proportion of carers who find it easy to find information about 

services 
o Carers quality of life 

 
3.3.7 At the end of the pilot recommendations will be put to the Procurement & 

Commissioning Forum. 
 
3.4  Emerging Trends in Unpaid Carer Needs 
 
3.4.1 It is clear from national research on the impact of Covid-19 on unpaid carer’s and 

the growing inflationary pressures everyone’s experiencing, carers are facing 
difficult times. Recent surveys of unpaid carers undertaken by Carers UK3 indicated 
that; 

• 81% of unpaid carers have seen an increase in hours they spend caring. 
• 78% of carers said the needs of the person they care for had increased, and 

51% said this had impacted on their health and wellbeing 
• 67% are worried about how they will cope if further lockdowns are 

introduced. 
• 57% of unpaid carers are worried about what happens in case of emergency 

a
[...]
 

Carer Navigator Support £137,848.00 

Carer Care Act Assessment Pilot £60,000.00 
 
3.5.3 The procurement will be a joint procurement exercise led by Health and Wellbeing 

and involve the Council’s own Children’s Service. The joint procurement will have 

Page 14



three Lots; Lot 1: (Adult) Carers Service, Lot 2: Young Carers Service and Lot 3: 
Carer Navigator Service. 

 
3.5.4 The procurement of the Carers Service, as detailed in section 3.24 of the Report of 

the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing to the meeting of Health and Social 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17th March 20226 , began in May this 
year with extensive service user and stakeholder engagement activity. This included 
face to face engagement with carer groups, events to which carers, providers from 
the voluntary and community sector, health and social care professionals and other 
stakeholders were invited. It also involved use of a SNAP survey of unpaid carers. 

 
3.5.5 Carers told us they wanted improved communication with easy access to timely, 

accurate information and guidance on all aspects of carer support, less red tape, 
better communication on what is available without having to ‘go around the houses’. 
Their suggestion was to update and develop more online resources and apps for 
carers who want to use the internet and consider one stop shops for those that prefer 
face to face support 

 

3.5.6 Carers told us they wanted more ‘Time for Me’, more opportunities for carers to take 
time out for themselves, to have a life of their own. They said we need a more flexible 
respite offer. 
 

3.5.7 Carers told us that we need to ensure that young carers don’t drop off the radar, we 
need to ensure the young carer voice is heard. They said we need joined up services 
that ensure a smooth and effective transition from young carers to adult carer 
services. 
 

3.5.8 Carers told us they need improved support from Primary Health, annual carer health 
and wellbein
[...]
thcare Funding Assessor 
• Housing Options 
• Bradford Council 
• GP Practice/Primary Care 

Page 29



• Welfare Benefits Advice Service 
• Department of Works and Pensions 
• Carers Resource Employment Team 
• Carers Resource Locality Team 

Quality of life outcomes for the client (please mark below all that are appropriate) 

Maintained improved health/well 
being 

x Increased choice and control x 

Increased self confidence x Feeling informed/skilled/equipped x 

No readmission to hospital in 30 
days 

x Appropriate use of primary care 
services 

x 

Improved levels of self-care  x Less socially isolated   x 

Improved mental wellbeing   x   

Conclusion 

Due to our input, this carer was able to have better quality of life supporting her husband 
alongside statutory services at home. The reality was that if she had not been able to 
manage he would have had to be assessed to move into some kind of long term care. 
Neither wanted this. Her voice/needs were heard thus reducing her carer strain and 
burnout because she was able to understand and have the confidence to ask for support 
and to challenge any issues around his care needs. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 
 

 

Report of the Interim City Solicitor to the meeting of the 
Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
to be held on 14 September 2022 

G 
 
 
Subject:  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
 
 
Summary statement:  
 
This report presents the Committee’s work programme 2022/23 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Report Contact: Caroline Coombes 
Phone: (01274) 432313 
E-mail: 
caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk 

Portfolio:   
 
Healthy People and Places 
 

     
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:caroline.coombes@bradford.gov.uk


Report to the Health and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

  

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report presents the Committee’s work programme 2022/23. 
 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee is required by the Constitution of the 

Council to prepare a work programme (Part 3E – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules, Para 1.1). 

 
 
3. Report issues 
 
3.1 Appendix A of this report presents the work programme 2022/23. It lists issues 

and topics that have been identified for inclusion in the work programme and have 
been scheduled for consideration over coming year. 

 
3.2. Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that ‘work 

programming should be a continuous process’1. It is important to regularly review 
work programmes so that important or urgent issues that come up during the year 
are able to be scrutinised.  In addition, at a time of limited resources, it should also 
be possible to remove projects which have become less relevant or timely.  For this 
reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly reviewed 
by Members throughout the municipal year. 

 
4. Options 
 
4.1 Members may wish to amend and / or comment on the work programme at 

Appendix A.   
 
5. Contribution to corporate priorities 
 
5.1 The Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2022/23 reflects the priority outcomes of the Council Plan, in particular, ‘Better 
Health, Better Lives’ and ‘Living with Covid-19’2.  It also reflects the guiding 
principals of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Bradford and Airedale 
‘Connecting people and place for better health and wellbeing’. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the Committee notes the information in Appendix A and considers any 

amendments or additions it may wish to make. 
 
6.2 That the Work Programme 2022/23 continues to be regularly reviewed during the 

year. 
 
 
 

 
1 Hammond, E. (2011) A cunning plan? p. 8, London: Centre for Public Scrutiny 
2 Our Council Plan: Priorities and Principles 2021-25 https://www.bradford.gov.uk/councilplan 

Page 32

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/councilplan


Report to the Health
[...]
ber 2022 Page 1 of 2

P
age 35



Health and Social Care O&S Committee

Work Programme
Agenda Items Report AuthorDescription

Scrutiny Lead: Caroline Coombes tel - 43 2313

Comments

Cap on care costs / contributions policy Jane Wood

Thursday, 19th January 2023 at City Hall, Bradford.

TBC1) Care Act 2014 allowed for a cap on care 
costs but implementation was 
postponed.  Amended by the Health and 
Care Act 2022 and now expected to be 
implemented in 2023

Chair's briefing 05/01/23. Report deadline 09/01/23.

Respiratory Health in Bradford District Public Health

Thursday, 16th February 2023 at City Hall, Bradford.

Update1) Resolution of 22 November 2018 to 
have an update in 2 years

Chair's briefing 01/02/23. Report deadline 06/02/23.

Safeguarding Adults Strategic Plan and Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Hub

TBCUpdate2) Resolution of 6 September 2018

0-19 Children's Public Health Services Contact: Liz BarryUpdate on performance with Bradford 
District Care Trust

3) Resolution of 23 June 2022

Adult Autism Ali Jan Haider

Thursday, 23rd March 2023 at City Hall, Bradford.

The Committee has resolved its 
expectation that 80% (256) of the 
projected number of
assessments will have been delivered 
by March 2023.  Report to also include a 
plan to ensure the sustainability and 
continued improvement of the service

1) Resolution of 17 March 22
Chair's briefing 08/03/23. Report deadline 13/03/23.

5th September 2022 Page 2 of 2

P
age 36


	Agenda
	6 DEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER NEVILLE GRANGE SITE TO CONSTRUCT A NEW RESOURCE CENTRE
	7 CARERS SERVICES CONTRACT IN BRADFORD DISTRICT & CRAVEN
	8 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23
	H&SCOSC14SEpDocG APP




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 29 
September 2022 in Council Chamber - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.35 pm 
Concluded 5.45 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT  
GREEN 

Jamil 
Humphreys 
Godwin 
Mohammed 
  

 Sulivan 
  

Griffiths 
  

Hickson 
  

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
Trevor Ramsay i2i Patient Involvement Network - 
Bradford District NHS Foundation Care Trust 
Helen Rushworth Healthwatch Bradford and District 
 
Observers:  Councillor Ferriby Healthy People and Place Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies: Councillors Glentworth and Crowe and Co-opted member Susan Crowe 
 
Councillor Jamil in the Chair 
  
16.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  

17.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June and 14 July 2022  
 be signed as a correct record. 
  
ACTION: Director of Legal and Governance 
 
 
 



 
2 

  
18.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

19.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no recommendations referred to the Committee. 
  
  

20.   DEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER NEVILLE GRANGE SITE TO CONSTRUCT 
A NEW RESOURCE CENTRE 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing (Document “E”) 
updated members on the procurement of a contract by the Department of Health 
and Wellbeing to construct a fifty bed resources centre on the site of the former 
Neville Grange residential care home in Saltaire.  
  
The report provided compliance with Council Contract Standing Orders (CSOs) 
through which the Authorised Officer must, before inviting tenders or quotations 
for contracts with a total estimated contract value in excess of £2m, report details 
to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
The following questions were asked by members and co-opted members about 
the scheme and responses given: 
Q What happens if the remedial groundwork is undertaken and the land is not 
suitable to build on? 

         The Council will need to undertake the remedial works whether or not the 
scheme goes ahead.  It may be possible that the land cannot be built on 
and this is why the Council is engaged with the contractor at this stage. 

Q What will be built on the site? 
         There will be 50 bed provision, split across three distinct sections so that 

each section can operate separately with staff changing and medical 
facilities in each base.  The provision is being planned in consultation with 
colleagues from Social Care to learn from past experience and ensure that 
the facilities are future proofed.  Copies of the plans will be provided for 
members of the Committee. 

Q Is there any risk that a contractor will not be found who will tender for the 
contract given the £11.3m funding envelope?  
Q What are the risks that a contractor may fail to deliver the project? 

         Both of these possibilities have been considered.  The procurement route 
needed to reflect the present supply chain issues and financial pressures.  
It was doubted that a contractor would not be found and tenders would be 
put to tier one contractors who should be able to take on the risk. 

Q Will there be any facilities for relatives, especially for those with family 
members with dementia? 

         The 50 beds will be to provide assessment and intermediate care to 
enable service users to go back to their own home.  There will be a 



 
3 

cafeteria for relatives and meeting spaces for relatives to meet staff to help 
support people to move back home.  The beds are to provide short term 
care as the move is away from long term care. 

Q Is guidance being taken from specialists in dementia care to enable people to 
return to their community? 
Q Will the possibility of making provision for relatives to stay with people with 
dementia be explored? 

         The Council is working with organisations such as the Alzheimer’s Society 
but also has in house knowledge as two similar provisions have been built.  
An outreach support team is being created to help support relatives and 
people with dementia to get them back into their own homes.   Family 
members are worked with closely to try to ensure that what is provided is 
reflective of their own home environment. 

Q What are the timescales? 
         It is anticipated that it will be 18 – 24 months before the facility is 

complete. 

Members requested that, should the development not proceed for any reason, the 
Committee be updated through the Chair so that consideration can be given to 
whether a further report is required. 
  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the report be noted 
  
ACTION: Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing 
  
  

21.   CARERS SERVICES CONTRACT IN BRADFORD DISTRICT & CRAVEN 
 
The Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing (Document “F”) 
provided an update on the Council and CCG’s jointly commissioned Carer 
Service within Bradford District and Craven. 
  
This report provided information on the emerging needs of unpaid carers as a 
result of COVID-19 impacts. 
  
The flowing questions were asked by members and co-opted members and 
responses given: 
Q Why had there been a significant increase in the newly-registered carers from 
BAME communities? 

         External funding had been provided for community engagement which had 
an impact on reaching out to all communities which would have to be 
maintained going forward.  The needs of carers and the complexity of their 
needs had increased since the pandemic and the service was very 
focussed on providing support for carers. 

Q Feedback received by a member was that Carers Resource provided good 
support to carers.  What percentage of carers did Carers Resource work with and 
what was the level of unmet need? 



 
4 

         At present it was estimated that the service reached 20% of carers.  The 
target was to increase this to 25% by the end of the financial year.  The 
needs of long term carers will change over time.  The challenge remained 
that carers did not always identify themselves as carers.  Those who said 
they did not need any support were encouraged to receive the quarterly 
magazine.  Resources are not finite and they were looking at doing things 
in a different way.  During the pandemic they were in touch with the same 
number of carers either virtually or by phone.  Since coming out of 
lockdown the number of peer-led groups had been increased.   

Q What methods are used to reach out to carers? 
         There are good links with local press and radio and the use of social 

media.  Someone has been employed to focus on engagement and to 
work with colleagues in VSC. 

Q How are we able to identify when carers are not coping? 
         Carers Resource often go into people’s homes and have significant 

finance for a household support fund.  They pick up things such as needing 
a bed, as the carer is no longer able to share with the person they care 
for.  There are robust systems in place to get money to people who need it. 

Q Where caring breaks down who is responsible to identify this? 
         Sometimes Carers Resource can intervene but they may have to refer a 

carer to Social Care for respite provision.  They will do their best to prevent 
carers getting to crisis point.  A dedicated resource had been allocated to 
enable the needs of the carer as well as the person they care for to be 
identified during their assessments. 

Q There has already been a substantial increase in peer support groups to 160, 
do you see this number increasing further? Will you have the capacity to support 
an increase? 

         The model that is used is that staff identify a need and a staff member will 
facilitate and try to recruit a volunteer to run the group.  They are very 
concerned that during the winter people will stop coming to groups 
because of the expense.  Thought is being given to providing transport and 
light refreshments to encourage people to continue to attend. 

Q 64% of referrals to the service are self-referral – do we know how people came 
to hear about the service? 

         This is not known exactly but anecdotally by word of mouth. 

A co-opted member referred to the difficulty caused to people with lifelong health 
conditions who were required to be reassessed by Metro each year for their bus 
pass and to take their carer with them.  
  
 Resolved – 
  

(1)  That officers in the Directorate of Health and Wellbeing and Carers 
Resource be thanked for the report. 
  

(2)  That a further report be presented to the Committee in two years. 

  
ACTION: Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing 
  



 
5 

  
  

22.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 
  
The report of the Director of Legal and Governance (Document “G”) presented 
the Committee’s work programme 2022/23.  Member discussed the contents of 
the Work Programme. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)       That the Committee notes the information in Appendix A to 

Document “G”. 
  
(2)       That the Work Programme 2022/23 continues to be regularly 

reviewed during the year. 
  
ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


